Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANOY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

 \mathbf{v} .

B. L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER, LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY, Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, AASA, THE SCHOOL
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL
PRINCIPALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR. GREGORY G. GARRE
CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke Street, FL 2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT5
I. Tinker Grants Schools Needed Leeway To Address Disruptive Student Conduct5
II. The Third Circuit's Categorical Limitation Is Misguided10
A. Tinker Has Never Been Strictly Confined To On-Campus Conduct10
B. A Categorical Rule Is Particularly Ill- Suited For The Social Media Age14
C. Tinker Limits When Schools May Regulate Disruptive Conduct20
III. The Third Circuit's Categorical Rule Would Have Disastrous Consequences22
CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Baker v. Downey City Board of Education, 307 F. Supp. 517 (C.D. Cal. 1969)	11
Bell v. Itawamba County School Board, 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1166 (2016)	12
Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	13
Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	6

Brown v. Board of Education 5347 U.S. 84 TJ 4.78 0 TD. 0018 Tc. 0004 Tw [(283(1985) TV]

Page(s)
New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985)22
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)20
Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)18, 19
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)18, 19
S.J.W. v. Lee's Summit R-7 School District, 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)12
Sullivan v. Houston Independent School District, 475 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1032 (1973)
Thomas v. Board of Education, 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1081 (1980)10, 11
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)passim
Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)
Wisniewski v. Board of Education of
Weedsport Central School District,
494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007), cert.
denied, 552 U.S. 1296 (2008)12, 29
Wynar v. Douglas County School District,
728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)12, 28
STATUTES
Ala. Code § 16-28B-3(1)25
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-514(b)(2)27
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-514(f)(2)((B)(ii)27
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-33-8-13.5(b)(2)25
OTHER AUTHORITIES

Monica Anderson & Jingjing Jiang, Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018, Pew Research Center: Internet

vii

Pag	e(s)
Johns Hopkins Medicine, Teaching Kids	
to Be Smart About Social Media,	
https://www.hopkinsallchildrens.org/	
Patients-Families/Health-	
Library/HealthDocNew/Teaching-	
Kids-to-Be-Smart-About-Social-Media	
(last visited Feb. 26, 2021)	15
Mayo Clinic Staff, Teens and Social	
Media Use: What's the Impact? (Dec.	
21, 2019), https://mayoclinic.org/	
healthy-lifestyle/tween-and-teen-	
health/in-depth/teens-and-social-	
media-use/art-20474437	16
Luis Melgar, Are School Shootings	
Becoming More Frequent? We Ran The	
Numbers (May 17, 2019),	
https://www.kunc.org/2019-05-17/	
are-school-shootings-becoming-more-	
frequent-we-ran-the-numbers	28
Justin W. Patchin, Summary of Our	
Cyberbullying Research (2007-2019),	
Cyberbullying Research Center,	
https://cyberbullying.org/summary-of-	
our-cyberbullying-research (last	
visited Feb. 26, 2021)	23

viii

	Page(s)
Steve Terrell, High schoolers suspended	
over 'repugnant and hateful' photo,	
Santa Fe New Mexican (Sept. 2, 2017),	
https://www.santafenewmexican.com/	
news/local_news/high-schoolers-	
suspended-over-repugnant-and-	
hateful-photo/article_4d2acf19-bd71-	
5574-8c8d-85e15567c903.html	17
55/4-6C6G-65e1556/C9U3.Html	17
U.S. Dep't of Educ. Office of Civil Rights,	
Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment	
and Bullying (Oct. 26, 2010),	
https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/	
ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf	23, 24
U.S. Dep't of Educ. Office for Civil Rights	
& Office of Special Educ. &	
<u>-</u>	
Rehabilitative Servs., Dear Colleague	
Letter on Prohibited Disability	
Harassment (July 25, 2000),	
https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/	
ocr/docs/ disabh	

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,	
Federal Laws,	
https://www.stopbullying.gov/	
resources/laws/federal (last updated	
Mar. 31, 2014)	24
University of Pittsburgh Schs. of the	
Health Scis., Social media use	
associated with depression among US	
young adults, ScienceDaily (Mar. 22,	
2016), https://www.sciencedaily.com/	
releases/2016/03/160322100401	16
Virginia Beach City Public Schools, Policy	
5-38: Freedom of Speech (eff. Aug. 14,	
1993), https://www.vbschools.com/	
about_us/our_leadership/school_board/	
policies_and_regulations/section_5/5-	
38	9
Woodridge School District 68, 2020-21	
Parent & Student Handbook,	
https://www.woodridge68.org/site/	
handlers/filedownload.ashx?	
moduleinstanceid=4762&dataid	
=7641&FileName=PSH%2020-	
21%20FINAL.pdf (last visited Feb. 26,	
2021)	9
